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Phone : +91 022 2583 6592 | Fax: +91 022 2583 6285 | Website : www.windsormachines.com

Date: September 30, 2014

To,
'The BSE Ltd.,
Pheroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, -
- Dalal Street, Fort,
- Mumbai — 400001

‘Company Code: 522029
Dear Sir, :

Sub: Froceeding of the AGM as per clause 31 of the Listing Acreement.

This is to inform you that the 51* Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company was held on
Monday, Septem>er 29, 2014 at 11:30 a.m. at the Thane Manufacturers’ Association, Plot No. 6,
TMA House, Main Road, Wagle Estate, Thane (W) — 400 064, and at the said meeting, members
have approved ths following :

1. Audited Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2014 and the Statement of Profit and Loss for the
year ended on that date together with the Reports of the Directors and Auditors thereon.

o

Re-appointment of Mr. P. C. Kundalia as Director of the Company, who retired by
rotation.

3. Re-appointment of M/s. Haribhakti & Co., Chartered Accountants, as Statutory Auditors
of the Company to hold Office from the Conclusion of this Annual General Meeting up
to the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company, on a
remuneration to be decided by the Board of Directors of the Company.

4. Appointrcent of Mr. M. K. Arora as an Independent Director of the Company, not liable
to retire by rotation. :

5. Appointment of Mr. P. R. Singhvi as an Independent Director of the Company, not liable
to retire by rotation.

6. Appointment of Mr. Shishir Dalal as an Independent of the Company, not liable to rativs
by rotation.
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According consent to the appointment of Ms. Mahua Roy Chowdhury, an as an
Independent Director of the Company, not liable to retire by rotation.

Enabling .authority to the Board as required under Section 180(1)(c) of the Companies

~ Act, 2013, to borrow money in excess of Paid-up Capital and Free Reserves.

Re-appointment of Mr. K. C. Gupte as the Whole-Time Director of the Company for a

- period of iwo years w.e.f. April 1, 2014.

10.

11.

12,

13.

Approval for Payment and distribution of Commission for 5 years, not exceeding 1% of
the net profit in terms of Section 197, 198 & applicable provisions of the Companies Act,
2013 amongst the Directors of the Company (except Executive Directors).

Approval and ratification for payment of Professional fees to Mr. Jayant Thakur, Director
of the Company for the advisory services rendered by him.

Alteration of Articles of Association of the Company by inserting Clause No.”5A : Issue
of Emplovees Stock Options and Shares.”

Issue, Of‘%r and allotment of | options, not exceeding 30,00,000 (Thirty Lacs) equity
shares of the face value of ¥ 2/- each under the scheme titled “Windsor Employee Stock
Option Plan — 2014 or such other similar name”.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt for the same.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
For WINDSOR MACHINES LIMITED

PRITI PATEL

Company secretary and Compliance officer
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WINDSOR MACHINES LIMITED

515T ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 29™ SEPTEMBER, 2014
Declaration of Results

51* Annual General Meeting was held on September 29, 2014 at 11.30 a.m. at Thane Manufacturers’

Association, Plot No. 6, TMA House, Main Road Wagle Estate, Thane (W) — 400604.

Pursuant to Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 the Companies (Management
and Administration) Rules, 2014 and Clause 35B of the Listing Agreement, Windsor Machines
Limited (“the Company™) had provided e-voting facility to the members to enable them to cast vote
electronically on the resolutions proposed in the notice of 51 Annual General Meeting (AGM). The
e-voting was open from 9:00 a.m. on 23" September, 2014 upto 6:00 a.m. on 25™ September, 2014.

The Board of Directors had appointed Ms. Rama Subramanian, Company Secretary in practice as
scrutinizer for e-voting and poll. The Scrutinizer has carried out the scrutiny of all the electronic votes
received till 6.00 p.m. on 25th September, 2014 and on poll at the 51° AGM and submitted their
report on 29™ September, 2014. The Reports of Scrutinizer are attached herewith.

The consolidated results as per the Scrutinizers above mentioned Reports are as follows:-

Sr. Item No. Type of No.of |%ofvote | No.of % of
No. resolution | votesin | infavour| vyotes votes
favour against | against

1. | Adoption of financial statements for the year |Ordinary #2426753 (100 - -
ended March 31, 2014.

2. | Appointment of a Director in place of Mr P.C. |Ordinary (42426253 [99.999 500 0.001
Kundalia, who retires by rotation and being
eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.

3. | Appointment of M/s. Haribhakti & Co., |Ordinary 42426753 [100 - -~
Chartered Accountants as Statutory
Auditors. ‘

4. | Appointment of Mr. M. K. Arora as an Ordinary ¥42426253 [99.999 500 0.001
Independent Director.

5. | Appointment of Mr. P. R. Singhvi as an |Ordinary 42426763 (100 - -
Independent Director.

6. | Appointment of Mr. Shishir Dalal as an |Ordinary 42426753 (100 == -
Independent Director.

7. | Appointment of Ms. Mahua Roy Chowdhury |Ordinary 42426753 (100 - -
as an Independent Director.
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Sr.
No.

Item No.

‘Type of
resolution

No. of
votes in
favour

% of vote
in favour

No. of
voles
against

% of
votes
against

Power to borrow monies in excess of paid up
capital and free reserves of the Company in
terms of section 180(1)(c) of the Companies
Act, 2013.

Special 142426753

99.9999

10

0.0001

Re-appointment of Mr. K. C. Gupte as the
Whole-Time Director of the Company for a
period of two years w.e.f. April 1, 2014,

Special 42426263

99.999

500

0.001

10.

Payment and distribution of Commission in
terms of Section 197, 198 and all other
applicable provisions, if any, of the
Companies Act, 2013. :

Special 142426363

99.999

400

0.001

11.

Payment of professional fees as per Clause 49
of the listing agreement and other applicable
provisions, if any, of the Companies Act,
2013.

Special 42359363

99.999

400

0.001

12.

Insertion of clause 5A to the Article of
Association in terms of Section 14 of the
Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed
thereunder.

Special 142426263

99.999

500

0.001

13.

Issue, offer and allotment of option under a
Scheme titled “Windsor Employee Stock
Option Plan—2014” )

Special 42426763

100

Based on the Report of the Scrutinizer, all Resolutions as set out in the Notice of 51% AGM have
been duly approved by the Members with requisite majority.

For Windsor Machines Limited

e

e

K. C. Gupte
Executive Director

Date

: September 29, 2014

Place : Thane

Corporate Office : 5402 - 5403. Phase-1V GINC Vatva Ahmednahad - RR24458 Cuiiarat {India)
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Consolidated Report of Scrutinizer

Mr K C Gupte

The Executive Director

Windsor Machines Limited

102/103 Dev Milan Co-op 1Isg Society
Next to Tip Top Plaza, L B S Marg
Thane (W) 400 7604

Dear Sir,

I, Rama Subramanian, Company Secretary in Practice, appointed as Scrutinizer for the purpose of e-
voting and examining ballot papers on the resolutions moved at the 51¥Annual General Meeting of the
Cquity Shareholders of Windsor Machines Limited held on Scptember 29, 2014 at 11.30 A.M. at Thane
Manufacturers’ Association, Plot No 6, TMA House, Main Road, Wagle Estate, Thane 400604, submit
my report as under:

After the time fixed for closing of the e-Voting process on September 25, 2014 at 6:00p.m., final
electronic report of the e-voting process was generated from the data available on the website of National
Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) www.evoting.nsdl.com. The final report was tabulated by me and
the data regarding the final e-votes was diligently scrutinized.

Similarly, with respect to the voting by poll at the annual general meeting, after the time fixed for closing -
of the voting process, the ballot box kept for the purpose was locked in my presence with due
identification marks placed on them.

The locked ballot box was subsequently opened in my presence and the ballot papers scrutinized with due
diligence. The ballot papers were reconciled with the records maintained by the Company/Registrar and
Transfer Agents (R&TA) of the Company and the authorizations/proxies lodged with the Company.

I did not find any ballot paper invalid.

The cumulative result of the e-Voting process and the poll is as under:
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Item no of notice

Mode

Votes
resolution

in favour of the

Votes

the

against
resolution

No

% of total
votes cast

No % of total
votes cast

Item No 1: Adoption of
audited annual accounts
for the year ended 31%
March 2014.

Ordinary  resolution  for
consideration and adoption
of the audited annual
accounts of the company for
the year ended 31¥ March
2014 along with the reports
of the Directors and Auditors
thereon.

E voting
Ballot
Voting

Total

4,19,14,826

5,11,927

4,24,26,753

100

100

Item No 2: Re-
appointment of director
retiring by rotation.

Ordinary resolution for re-
appointment of Mr. P C
Kundalia, a director retiring
by rotation and who is
eligible for re-election.

E voting
Ballot
Voting

Total

4,19,14,326

5,11,927

99.999

100

500 0.001

4,24,26,253

99.999

500 0.001

Item No 3: Appointment
of auditors and fix their
remuneration

Ordinary  resolution  for
appointment of M/s
Haribhakti& Co, Chartered
Accountants as  statutory
auditors of the company
pursuant to Section 139 of
the Companies Act, 2013 for
the financial year 2014-2015
to hold office from the
conclusion of this meeting
until the conclusion of the
next annual general meeting
of the company and to fix
their remuneration

E voting
Ballot
Voting

Total

4,19,14,826

5,11,927

100

100

4,24,26,753

100

Nil Nil
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‘Company Secretary in Practice

Item no of notice

Mode

Votes
resolution

in favour of the

Votes
resolution

against the

No

% of total
votes cast

No

% of total
votes cast

Item No 4: Appointment
of an Independent Director
Ordinary  resolution  for
appointment of Mr M K
Arora as an Independent
Director purswant to the
applicable provisions of the
Companies Act 2013 and the
rules made thereunder read
with Schedule IV to the
Companies Act 2013 and
clause 49 of the Listing
Agreement for a term of five
“consecutive years
commencing from
September 29, 2014 upto the
conclusion of 56" AGM in
2019.

E voting
Ballot
Voting

Total

4,19,14,326

5,11,927

99.999

100

500

0.001

4,24,26,253

99.999

500

0.001

Item No 5: Appointment
of an Independent Director
Ordinary  resolution  for
appointment of Mr P R
Singhvi as an Independent
Director pursuant to the

applicable provisions of the-

Companies Act 2013-and the
rules made thereunder read
with- Schedule IV to the
Companies Act 2013 and
clause 49 of the Listing
Agreement for a term of five
consecutive years
commencing from
September 29, 2014 upto the
conclusion of 56™ AGM in
2019.

E voting
Ballot
-Voting

Total

4,19,14,836

5,11,927

100

100

4,24,26,763

100

Nil
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Votes in favour of the | Votes against the
Item no of notice Mode resolution resolution
No % of total | No % of total
votes cast votes cast

Item No 6: Appointment of
an Independent Director

Ordinary  resolution  for
appointment of Mr Shishir
Dalal as an Independent | E voting | 4,19,14,836 100 - -
Director pursuant to the | Ballot

applicable provisions of the | Voting 5,11,927 | 100 - -
Companies Act 2013 and the
rules made thereunder read | Total 4,24,26,763 | 100 Nil Nil

with Schedule IV to the
Companies Act 2013 and
clause 49 of the Listing
Agreement for a term of five
consecutive years
commencing from
September 29, 2014 upto the
conclusion of 56™ AGM in
2019.

Item No 7: Appointment of
an Independent Director

Ordinary  resolution  for
appointment of Ms Mahua
Roy Chowdhury as an | Evoting | 4,19,14,826 100 - -—-

Independent Director | Ballot

pursuant to the applicable | Voting 5,11,927 | 100 - m—-
provisions of the Companies

Act 2013 and the rules made | Total 4,24,26,753 100 Nil Nil

thereunder  read with
Schedule IV to the
Companies Act 2013 and
clause 49 of the Listing
Agreement for a term of five
consecutive years
commencing from
September 29, 2014 upto the
conclusion of 56" AGM in
2019.




+022 2536 3244
rama@csrama.com

NS A CCASSANA A/ WARSA CARLALVALLAALALRIL
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Votes in favour of the | Votes against the

Item no of notice

Mode

resolution

resolution

No

% of total
votes cast

No

% of total
votes cast

Item No 8: Borrowing of
money in  excess of
aggregate of the paid up
capital and free reserves of
the company

Special  resolution  for
borrowing moneys pursuant
to Section 180(1)(c) of the
Companies Act 2013 which
along with the moneys
already  borrowed  may
exceed the aggregate of the
paid up capital and free
reserves of the company
subject to a limit of INR 200
cr at any point of time.

E voting
Ballot
Voting

Total

4,19,14,826

5,11,927

99.9999

100

10

0.0001

4,24,26,753

99.999

10

0.0001

Item No 9: Re-
appointment of Executive
Director for a period of
two years

Special Resolution for re-
appointment of Mr K C
Gupte as the Whole Time
Director designated as the
Executive Director of the
company for a period of two
years from April 1, 2014 to
March 31, 2016 pursuant to
Section 196, 197 of the
Companies Act 2013 read
with  Schedule V and
Companies  (Appointment
and Remuneration of
Managerial Personnel)
Rules, 2014.

E voting
Ballot
Voting

Total

4,19,14,336

5,11,927

99.999

100

500

0.001

4,24,26,263

99.999

500

0.001
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Item no of notice

Mode

Votes
resolution

in favour of the

Votes
resolution

against the

No

% of total

votes cast

No

% of total
votes cast

Item No 10: Payment and
distribution of commission
not exceeding 1% of the
net profit amongst the
directors of the company
Special  Resolution  for
payment and distribution of
commission pursuant of
Section 197  of  the
Companies Act, 2013 for
five years upto and including
financial year ending 2019 at
a rate not exceeding 1% of
the net profit amongst the
directors of the company or
some or any of them as may
be decided by the
Nomination and
Remuneration
Committee/Board of
Directors.

E voting
Ballot
Voting

Total

4,19,14,436

5,11,927

99.999

100

400

0.001

4,24,26,363

99.999

400

0.001

Item 11: Payment of
professional fees to
director

Special ~ resolution  for
payment of professional fees.
to MrJayant Thakur,
director,  for  rendering
advisory services to  the
company from time to time
pursuant to the provisions of
Clause 49 of the Listing
Agreement and such other
applicable provisions of law.

E voting
Ballot
Voting

Total

4,18,47,436

5,11,927

99.999

100

400

0.001

4,23,59,363

99.999

400

0.001
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Votes in favour of the | Votes against the

Item no of notice

Mode

resolution

resolution

No

% of total
votes cast

No

% of total
votes cast

Item 12: Alteration of the
Articles of Association of
the company for issue of
Employees Stock Options
and shares

Special resolution pursuant
to Section 14 of the
Companies Act, 2013 read
with the relevant rules
framed  thereunder  for
alteration of the Articles of
Association of the company
for issue of Employees Stock
Oplions and Shares or other
Schemes.

E voting
Ballot
Voting

Total

4,19,14,336

5,11,927

4,24,26,263

99.999

100

500

0.001

99.999

500

0.001

Item 13: Grant of Stock
Options to eniployees of the
company

Special resolution for grant,
issue, offer and allot options
to employees of the company
under Windsor Employee
Stock Option Plan pursuant
to Section 62 of the
Companies Act, 2013 read
with the relevant rules
framed thereunder and SEBI
guidelines framed wur.t
employee  stock  option
scheme. '

E voting
Ballot
Voting

Total

4,19,14,836

5,11,927

100

100

4,24,26,763

100

A compact disc (CD) containing a list of equity shareholders who voted “FOR”, “AGAINST” and those
whose votes were declared invalid for each resolution is enclosed.

The ballot papers and all other relevant records have been sealed and handed over to the Company

Secretary for safe keeping.

Rama Subramanian
ACS:15923,CP : 10964
Scrutinizer

"Place: Thane,September 29, 2014




