

Regd. Office: 102/103, Devmilan CHS, Next to Tip Top Plaza, L.B.S Road, Thane (W) - 400604 Phone: +91 022 2583 6592 | Fax: +91 022 2583 6285 | Website: www.windsormachines.com

Date: September 30, 2014

To,
The BSE Ltd.,
Pheroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai – 400001

Company Code: 522029

Dear Sir,

## Sub: Froceeding of the AGM as per clause 31 of the Listing Agreement.

This is to inform you that the 51<sup>st</sup> Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company was held on Monday, September 29, 2014 at 11:30 a.m. at the Thane Manufacturers' Association, Plot No. 6, TMA House, Main Road, Wagle Estate, Thane (W) – 400 064, and at the said meeting, members have approved the following:

- 1. Audited Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2014 and the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended on that date together with the Reports of the Directors and Auditors thereon.
- 2. Re-appointment of Mr. P. C. Kundalia as Director of the Company, who retired by rotation.
- 3. Re-appointment of M/s. Haribhakti & Co., Chartered Accountants, as Statutory Auditors of the Company to hold Office from the Conclusion of this Annual General Meeting up to the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company, on a remuneration to be decided by the Board of Directors of the Company.
- 4. Appointment of Mr. M. K. Arora as an Independent Director of the Company, not liable to retire by rotation.
- 5. Appointment of Mr. P. R. Singhvi as an Independent Director of the Company, not liable to retire by rotation.
- 6. Appointment of Mr. Shishir Dalal as an Independent of the Company, not liable to retire by rotation.



Regd. Office: 102/103, Devmilan CHS, Next to Tip Top Plaza, L.B.S Road, Thane (W) - 400604 Phone: +91 022 2583 6592 | Fax: +91 022 2583 6285 | Website: www.windsormachines.com

- 7. According consent to the appointment of Ms. Mahua Roy Chowdhury, an as an Independent Director of the Company, not liable to retire by rotation.
- 8. Enabling authority to the Board as required under Section 180(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, to borrow money in excess of Paid-up Capital and Free Reserves.
- 9. Re-appointment of Mr. K. C. Gupte as the Whole-Time Director of the Company for a period of two years w.e.f. April 1, 2014.
- 10. Approval for Payment and distribution of Commission for 5 years, not exceeding 1% of the net profit in terms of Section 197, 198 & applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 amongst the Directors of the Company (except Executive Directors).
- 11. Approval and ratification for payment of Professional fees to Mr. Jayant Thakur, Director of the Company for the advisory services rendered by him.
- 12. Alteration of Articles of Association of the Company by inserting Clause No."5A: Issue of Employees Stock Options and Shares."
- 13. Issue, Of er and allotment of options, not exceeding 30,00,000 (Thirty Lacs) equity shares of the face value of ₹ 2/- each under the scheme titled "Windsor Employee Stock Option Plan 2014 or such other similar name".

Kindly acknowledge the receipt for the same.

Thanking you, Yours faithfully,

For WINDSOR MACHINES LIMITED

PRITI PATEL

Company secretary and Compliance officer



CIN: L99999MH1963PLC012642 Regd. Office: 102/103, Devmilan CHS, Next to Tip Top Plaza, L.B.S. Road, Thane (W)-400 604. Phone: +91 022 2583 6592 | Fax: 022 2583 6285 | Website: www.windsormachines.com

# WINDSOR MACHINES LIMITED

# 51<sup>ST</sup> ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 29<sup>TH</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2014

Declaration of Results

51st Annual General Meeting was held on September 29, 2014 at 11.30 a.m. at Thane Manufacturers' Association, Plot No. 6, TMA House, Main Road Wagle Estate, Thane (W) - 400604.

Pursuant to Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 and Clause 35B of the Listing Agreement, Windsor Machines Limited ("the Company") had provided e-voting facility to the members to enable them to cast vote electronically on the resolutions proposed in the notice of 51st Annual General Meeting (AGM). The e-voting was open from 9:00 a.m. on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2014 upto 6:00 a.m. on 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2014.

The Board of Directors had appointed Ms. Rama Subramanian, Company Secretary in practice as scrutinizer for e-voting and poll. The Scrutinizer has carried out the scrutiny of all the electronic votes received till 6.00 p.m. on 25th September, 2014 and on poll at the 51st AGM and submitted their report on 29<sup>th</sup> September, 2014. The Reports of Scrutinizer are attached herewith.

The consolidated results as per the Scrutinizers above mentioned Reports are as follows:-

Sr.	Item No.	Type of	No. of	% of vote	No. of	% of
No.		resolution	votes in	in favour	votes	votes
-			favour		against	against
1.	Adoption of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2014.	Ordinary	42426753	100		
2.	Appointment of a Director in place of Mr P.C. Kundalia, who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.	Ordinary	42426253	99.999	500	0.001
3.	Appointment of M/s. Haribhakti & Co., Chartered Accountants as Statutory Auditors.	Ordinary	42426753	100		
4.	Appointment of Mr. M. K. Arora as an Independent Director.	Ordinary	42426253	99.999	500	0.001
5.	Appointment of Mr. P. R. Singhvi as an Independent Director.	Ordinary	42426763	100		
6.	Appointment of Mr. Shishir Dalal as an Independent Director.	Ordinary	42426763	100		
7.	Appointment of Ms. Mahua Roy Chowdhury as an Independent Director.	Ordinary	42426753	100		

Corporate Office: 5402 - 5403, Phase-IV, GIDC, Vatva, Ahmedabad - 382445, Gujarat, (India).

CIN: L99999MH1963PLC012642 Regd. Office: 102/103, Devmilan CHS, Next to Tip Top Plaza, L.B.S. Road, Thane (W)-400 604. Phone: +91 022 2583 6592 | Fax: 022 2583 6285 | Website: www.windsormachines.com

Sr.	Item No.	Type of	No. of	% of vote	No. of	% of
No.		resolution	votes in	in favour	votes	votes
0			favour		against	against
8.	Power to borrow monies in excess of paid up	Special	42426753	99.9999	10	0.0001
	capital and free reserves of the Company in					
	terms of section 180(1)(c) of the Companies					
	Act, 2013.				ļ	
9.	Re-appointment of Mr. K. C. Gupte as the	Special	42426263	99.999	500	0.001
	Whole-Time Director of the Company for a					
	period of two years w.e.f. April 1, 2014.					ļ
10.	Payment and distribution of Commission in	Special	42426363	99.999	400	0.001
	terms of Section 197, 198 and all other	*			.00	0.001
	applicable provisions, if any, of the					
	Companies Act, 2013.					
11.	Payment of professional fees as per Clause 49	Special	42359363	99.999	400	0.001
	of the listing agreement and other applicable	1			100	0.001
	provisions, if any, of the Companies Act,					
	2013.					
12.	Insertion of clause 5A to the Article of	Special	42426263	99,999	500	0.001
	Association in terms of Section 14 of the	Special	12 120203		300	0.001
	Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed					
	thereunder.					
13.		Special	42426763	100		
	Issue, offer and allotment of option under a	special	42420/03	ווטט		
	Scheme titled "Windsor Employee Stock				ŀ	
	Option Plan – 2014"		_	1		Ì

Based on the Report of the Scrutinizer, all Resolutions as set out in the Notice of 51st AGM have been duly approved by the Members with requisite majority.

For Windsor Machines Limited

K. C. Gupte

**Executive Director** 

Date: September 29, 2014

Place: Thane

#### **Consolidated Report of Scrutinizer**

Mr K C Gupte
The Executive Director
Windsor Machines Limited
102/103 Dev Milan Co-op IIsg Society
Next to Tip Top Plaza, L B S Marg
Thane (W) 400 7604

Dear Sir,

I, Rama Subramanian, Company Secretary in Practice, appointed as Scrutinizer for the purpose of evoting and examining ballot papers on the resolutions moved at the 51<sup>st</sup>Annual General Meeting of the Equity Shareholders of Windsor Machines Limited held on September 29, 2014 at 11.30 A.M. at Thane Manufacturers' Association, Plot No 6, TMA House, Main Road, Wagle Estate, Thane 400604, submit my report as under:

After the time fixed for closing of the e-Voting process on September 25, 2014 at 6:00p.m., final electronic report of the e-voting process was generated from the data available on the website of National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) www.evoting.nsdl.com. The final report was tabulated by me and the data regarding the final e-votes was diligently scrutinized.

Similarly, with respect to the voting by poll at the annual general meeting, after the time fixed for closing of the voting process, the ballot box kept for the purpose was locked in my presence with due identification marks placed on them.

The locked ballot box was subsequently opened in my presence and the ballot papers scrutinized with due diligence. The ballot papers were reconciled with the records maintained by the Company/Registrar and Transfer Agents (R&TA) of the Company and the authorizations/proxies lodged with the Company.

I did not find any ballot paper invalid.

The cumulative result of the e-Voting process and the poll is as under:



Item no of notice	Mode	Votes in fa	vour of the	Votes against the resolution	
		No	% of total votes cast	No	% of total votes cast
Item No 1: Adoption of audited annual accounts for the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2014.  Ordinary resolution for consideration and adoption of the audited annual accounts of the company for the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2014 along with the reports of the Directors and Auditors thereon.	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,19,14,826 5,11,927 4,24,26,753	100	  Nil	  Nil
Item No 2: Reappointment of director retiring by rotation.  Ordinary resolution for reappointment of Mr. P C Kundalia, a director retiring by rotation and who is eligible for re-election.	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,19,14,326 5,11,927 4,24,26,253	99.999 100 99.999	500  500	0.001
Item No 3: Appointment of auditors and fix their remuneration Ordinary resolution for appointment of M/s Haribhakti& Co, Chartered Accountants as statutory auditors of the company pursuant to Section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013 for the financial year 2014-2015 to hold office from the conclusion of this meeting until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the company and to fix their remuneration	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,19,14,826 5,11,927 4,24,26,753	100 100 100	  Nil	



rama@csrama.com

Item no of notice	Mode	Votes in fa	Votes in favour of the resolution		Votes against the resolution	
		No	% of total votes cast	No	% of total votes cast	
Item No 4: Appointment of an Independent Director Ordinary resolution for appointment of Mr M K Arora as an Independent Director pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and the rules made thereunder read with Schedule IV to the Companies Act 2013 and clause 49 of the Listing Agreement for a term of five consecutive years commencing from September 29, 2014 upto the conclusion of 56th AGM in 2019.	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,19,14,326 5,11,927 4,24,26,253	99.999	500	0.001	
Item No 5: Appointment of an Independent Director Ordinary resolution for appointment of Mr P R Singhvi as an Independent Director pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and the rules made thereunder read with Schedule IV to the Companies Act 2013 and clause 49 of the Listing Agreement for a term of five consecutive years commencing from September 29, 2014 upto the conclusion of 56th AGM in 2019.	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,19,14,836 5,11,927 4,24,26,763	100 100 100	 Nil	 Nil	



Item no of notice	Mode	Votes in favour of the resolution		Votes against the resolution	
		No	% of total votes cast	No	% of total votes cast
Item No 6: Appointment of an Independent Director Ordinary resolution for appointment of Mr Shishir Dalal as an Independent Director pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and the rules made thereunder read with Schedule IV to the Companies Act 2013 and clause 49 of the Listing Agreement for a term of five consecutive years commencing from September 29, 2014 upto the conclusion of 56th AGM in 2019.	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,19,14,836 5,11,927 4,24,26,763	100 100 100	  Nil	
Item No 7: Appointment of an Independent Director Ordinary resolution for appointment of Ms Mahua Roy Chowdhury as an Independent Director pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and the rules made thereunder read with Schedule IV to the Companies Act 2013 and clause 49 of the Listing Agreement for a term of five consecutive years commencing from September 29, 2014 upto the conclusion of 56th AGM in 2019.	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,19,14,826 5,11,927 4,24,26,753	100 100 100	  Nil	



Item no of notice	Mode	Votes in fa	vour of the	Votes a resolution	gainst the
		No	% of total votes cast	No	% of total votes cast
Item No 8: Borrowing of money in excess of aggregate of the paid up capital and free reserves of the company Special resolution for borrowing moneys pursuant to Section 180(1)(c) of the Companies Act 2013 which along with the moneys already borrowed may exceed the aggregate of the paid up capital and free reserves of the company subject to a limit of INR 200 cr at any point of time.	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,19,14,826 5,11,927 4,24,26,753	99,9999	10	0.0001  0.0001
Item No 9: Reappointment of Executive Director for a period of two years  Special Resolution for reappointment of Mr K C Gupte as the Whole Time Director designated as the Executive Director of the company for a period of two years from April 1, 2014 to March 31, 2016 pursuant to Section 196, 197 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Schedule V and Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014.	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,19,14,336 5,11,927 4,24,26,263	99.999 100 99.999	500	0.001  0.001



Item no of notice	Mode	Votes in fa resolution	vour of the	Votes against the resolution	
		No	% of total votes cast	No	% of total votes cast
Item No 10: Payment and distribution of commission not exceeding 1% of the net profit amongst the directors of the company Special Resolution for payment and distribution of commission pursuant of Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 for five years upto and including financial year ending 2019 at a rate not exceeding 1% of the net profit amongst the directors of the company or some or any of them as may be decided by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee/Board of Directors.	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,19,14,436 5,11,927 4,24,26,363	99.999 100 99.999	400	0.001
Item 11: Payment of professional fees to director Special resolution for payment of professional fees to MrJayant Thakur, director, for rendering advisory services to the company from time to time pursuant to the provisions of Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement and such other applicable provisions of law.	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,18,47,436 5,11,927 4,23,59,363	99.999 100 99.999	400  400	0.001



# **CS** Rama Subramanian

Company Secretary in Practice

+91 90/01 35489 +022 2536 3244 rama@csrama.com

Item no of notice	<b>₹</b>			Votes against the resolution		
		No	% of total votes cast	No	% of total votes cast	
Item 12: Alteration of the Articles of Association of the company for issue of Employees Stock Options and shares  Special resolution pursuant to Section 14 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules framed thereunder for alteration of the Articles of Association of the company for issue of Employees Stock Options and Shares or other Schemes.	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,19,14,336 <u>5,11,927</u> <u>4,24,26,263</u>	99.999 100 99.999	500  500	0.001	
Item 13: Grant of Stock Options to employees of the company Special resolution for grant, issue, offer and allot options to employees of the company under Windsor Employee Stock Option Plan pursuant to Section 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules framed thereunder and SEBI guidelines framed w.r.t employee stock option scheme.	E voting Ballot Voting Total	4,19,14,836 5,11,927 4,24,26,763	100 100 100	 Nil	 Nil	

A compact disc (CD) containing a list of equity shareholders who voted "FOR", "AGAINST" and those whose votes were declared invalid for each resolution is enclosed.

The ballot papers and all other relevant records have been sealed and handed over to the Company Secretary for safe keeping.

Rama Subramanian ACS:15923, CP: 10964

Scrutinizer

Yours faithfully

Place: Thane, September 29, 2014